FORM PTO-1619A Expres C6/30/99 OMB C651-0027

J.

12-20-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

12-14-09 12-14-09

18

101228080

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the a		it(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Typ	е	
New	Assignment	Security Agreemen	nt
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	r	U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government Agen artmental File	Sawity Interest
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying parties att	
Name (line 1) Franklin Electionic Pub	lishers Incorpora	rted	Month Day Year 12 7 99
Name (line 2) 4 FENNSY Vanily (Second Party Name (line 1)	corporation		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mar	k if additional names of receiv	ing parties attached
Name (line 1) [Chose Manha Han Bank (fixia Chemical B	unk)	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domicilec in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 200 Jevicho Quad	rangle		of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Je 1 (10	New York State/Country	11/153 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Add	iress Enterfort	the first Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (tine 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
V/1955 JOHNHOLD DO JUSS DOZVIVO	OFFICE USE ONLY		The second secon
3.00 DJ			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See CMB Information Budget Package. C651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C.P.ATENT

FORM PTO-1619B Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
orrespondent Name and Ad	dress Area Code and Telephone Number		
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total numb including any attack	er of pages of the attached conveyance docum	nent # 8	
Application Number(s) or Pate		additional numbers attached	
	er or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers		
Patent Application Numb		Number(s) 47, 439 D349, 281	
	D362, 271 D3	62,272 D362,461	
	4490.811 47	42 458 4 830, 618	
If this document is being filed together with a signed by the first named executing inventor.	new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	LETY TO THE STATE OF THE STATE	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC Enter PCT application num only if a U.S. Application 1	nber PCT PCT	PCT	
has not been assigned.	Number PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter	the total number of properties involved. #	24	
Fee Amount Fee Ar	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	96000	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #			
-	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info/mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
""DENEEN SANDERS	De guern Sandin	12/9/99	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	øate '	

PATENT REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0855 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying P	arty(ies)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Conveying Parties	Mark if addit	tional names of conveyin	g parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				<u> </u>	Inc.n.s. 25y Year
Name (line 2)					
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					Monut Day Year
Name (line 2)					
,					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	ırty(ies)		Mark if additional name	s of receiving partie	es attached
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)		•		
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
					must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Z ip Code	2
Name (line 1)				·	If doormant to be recorded
Name (me i)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		. —			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)					be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Co	de
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
	Patent Application Number or	L			ne property).
Pa	tent Application Numbe	r(s)		Patent Number	er(s)
			4,891,75	4982181	5,007,019
			5,203,705	5 113, 340	5,153,831
			5,219,536	5,229,936	5,249,965
			5,295,070	5321,609	5 333313
			5,394,606	5,435,564	5, 497, 474

REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0856

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 1th day of December, 1999, by Chase Manhattan Bank (f/k/a Chemical Bank), having an office at 200 Jericho Quadrangle, Jericho, New York 11753 ("Chase"), in favor of Franklin Electronic Publishers, Incorporated, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Franklin").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Chase hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and extinguishes, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, including any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, Franklin's trademarks, patents, copyrights and other intellectual property, including without limitation all applications and registrations therefor and renewals thereof and all trademarks and patents specifically listed on Exhibits A and B hereto.

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK (F/K/A CHEMICAL BANK)

By: _

Name: Title:

JONATHAN P. AUS

VICE A

DRESIDENT

215632 v02 12/2/99 4:00 PM 4MDS02!.DOC

3284.074

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Lan (Jah)
STATE OF John (John) SS COUNTY OF John (John)
I. MALIANE C. PRIM., a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Something f. President.
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged thathe signed and
delivered said instrument as own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.
Dated as of the day of December, 1999.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
MARIANNE C. PRYOR
Netary Public, State of New York Suffolk County No. 5012316 Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires June 15, 2001

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.
WORDMASTER	73-789324	1606191
FRANKLIN	73-654628	1478400
SPELLING ACE	73-647211	14590 47
FRANKLIN ACE	73-419561	1306834
FRANKLIN COMPUTER CORPORATION	73-375587	1243476
PROXIMITY	73-453074	1343914
FRANKLIN (Stylized)	73-818218	1608922
SPEAKING ACE	74-009223	1656627
DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM	74-297653	1778517
NEXT CENTURY	74-355463	1828823
F (Words and Design)	74-517534	1892035

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Patent Description	Patent No.
Curved font	D 321,366
Electronic ROM card reader Franklin	D 348,439
Computer card package for providing additional memory and data for a digital	D 349,281
Electronic book with display screen and folder cover	D 362,271
Electronic book with display screen	D 362,272
Electronic book with display screen and speaker	D 362,461
String comparator device system circuit and method	4,490,811
Method and apparatus for performing pattern recognition analysis	4,742,458
Electronic spelling machine	4,830,618
Electronic word game machine	4,891,775
Alphanumeric display	4,982,181
Electronic thesaurus with access history list	5,007,019
Search improvements for electronic spelling machine	5,113,340
Electronic text	5,153,831
Word spelling and definition educational device	5,203,705
Electronic spelling machine having ordered candidate words	5,218,536

Device and method for the storage and retrieval of inflection information for	
electronic reference products	5,229,936
Electronic word selection machine	5,249,965
Electronic dual language dictionary	5,295,070
Electronic encyclopedia	5,321,609
Method and apparatus for comprising a dictionary database.	5,333,313
Address bus switching between sequential and	
non-sequential ROM searches	5,396,606
Electronic word building machine	5,435,564
Data stream addressing	5,497,474